#### **BID PROPOSAL**

**FOR** 

US Customs Upgrades: Building & Site Civil: 3335 Corsair Circle

To the Honorable Board of Directors Santa Maria Public Airport 3217 Terminal Drive Santa Maria, California 93455

RK+G Construction, Inc
Name of Contractor Submitting Bid

| 10000 3 万 9 2 9 State D.I.R. Registration Number

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that he has carefully examined the site of the herein proposed work, the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, the proposed form of Contract and all documents referred to therein as Contract Documents, including the plans and specifications, the bid security form for check or bond, and form of the performance bond and payment bond; that the only persons or parties interest in this proposal as principals are those named herein, and he proposes and agrees that if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the Santa Maria Public Airport District, in the form of the contract, within 10 days of the date of mailing of the award of the contract and the contract for execution, to provide all necessary labor, machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do, perform and complete all the work and furnish and install all equipment, supplies and materials specified in the contract and plans and specifications, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer and the Board of Directors of the Santa Maria Public Airport District as therein set forth, all within 150 Calendar days after receipt of Notice to Proceed, and that he will take in full payment therefore the unit prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule, commencing on the next page:

(At a minimum, bidder to submit pages 11-23, complete, along with Bid Bond documents)

### BID SCHEDULE US Customs Upgrades: Building & Site Civil

ITEM#	QTY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SPEC#	Unit Price (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL (IN FIGURES)
1	1.0	LS	Mobilization, Airfield Safety & Security	Part 2	\$31242.25	\$ 31212.25
2	1.0	LS	Building Upgrades	Part 3	\$643871.37	\$643871.38
3	1.0	LS	Site Civil	Part 4	\$186233.30	\$186233.30
TOTAL BID AMOUNT			Three hundred Sixty one T			
			dollars and nmety-Three c (Written in Words)	enis	\$ <u>861, 372.9</u>	n Figures)

LS = Lump Sum

EA = Each

SF = Square Foot

LF = Lineal Feet

SY = Square Yard

CY = Cubic Yard

TON = Ton

T&M = Time and Materials

Total Bid Amount (written in figures): \$ 861372.93

Total Bid Amount (written in words), is Sweet The dollars and 9 // Dollars, and

Wnnety-Three Cents. In the event of discrepancy between unit pricing and total pricing, unit pricing shall prevail. In the event of discrepancy between words and figures, the words shall prevail.

LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER. In selecting the lowest responsible bidder, consideration will be given not only to the financial standing, but also to the general competence of the bidder for the performance of the work covered by the proposal. To receive favorable consideration, a bidder may be required to present evidence that he has successfully performed similar work of comparable magnitude or submit other evidence satisfactory to the District that he or his associates are personally competent to manage the proposed undertaking and to carry it forward to a successful conclusion. Professional integrity and honesty of purpose shall be essential requirements. Each bidder must furnish, if required, a record of past performance and experience and show that his organization, capital and equipment are adequate for the successful prosecution of the required work and its completion within the time specified.

All blank spaces in this Bid Proposal form must be fully and correctly filled in where indicated for each and every item. Bidder must state prices (written in ink, both in words and figures) for each item in the above Bid Schedule. In case of a discrepancy between the words and figures, the words (unless obviously incorrect) shall prevail. The undersigned bidder has checked carefully all words and figures on the above Bid Schedule and understands that the District will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the bidder in making up his bid.

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES. The undersigned understands that the quantities given are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Santa Maria Public Airport District does not, expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any portion of the work, or to omit portions of the work, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by the Engineer without claim for damage or loss of anticipated profit and that the payment will be made only on the basis of the actual quantities or work performed.
ADDENDA: Addenda No.(s) 1, 2 issued by the District amending, modifying, or supplementing the specifications, special provisions, or contract documents were taken into consideration in making this bid. The undersigned bidder has ascertained from District just prior to submitting this bid that he has received all addenda issued, if any.
INTERESTED PRINCIPALS: The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:.
If the bidder or other interested persons is a corporation, state legal name of corporation and state of incorporation, also names, titles, and business address of president and manager thereof; if partnership, state full firm name and name and post office address of each partner; if individual, state first, middle, and last name in full and post office address. (If space is insufficient, use reverse side.)  RICHG CONSTRUCTION THE CALIFORNIA  ROSA KINNAN PLES, SEC. TREAS  1533 W BETTERAVIA RA SANTA MARIA (A 93455)
BID SECURITY FORM: A [] cashier's check [] certified check [] bid bond properly made payable to Santa Maria Public Airport District, for the sum of 10 1/1 0 F Bid
Dollars (\$ \( \begin{align*}
ACCEPTANCE: It is understood and agreed that this bid may be accepted by the District at any time within thirty (30) calendar days after the bid opening date. Airport District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities in the hidding. The basis of selection will be the lowest responsible.

bid when comparing the total bid amount of each bidding contractor.

<u>SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE</u>: A completed and signed subcontractor schedule required by the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

### FIRM/LICENSE INFORMATION

<u>LICENSE</u> : The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California providing for the registration of contractors.
Contractor's License No: 941743 Type of License: 3
If sole proprietorship, name of individual contractor: N/A (print or type)
Signature of owner: N   N
Business address: N\b
or
If partnership, name of firm:
Business address: NIA
Signature, title, and address of members signing on behalf of the partnership:
Name: N/A Title N/A
Address: Na
Name: NIA Title NIA
Address: NA
Name: Nla Title Nla
Address: NA
or O
If corporation, name of corporation: RK&G Construction, Inc
Business address: 1533 W Betteravia Rd Santa Maria 14 93455
Corporation organized under the laws of the State of: California
Signature of corporate officer or authorized individual:
Signature of corporate officer or authorized individual:

The undersigned hereby certifies that this proposal is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm, or corporation to refrain from bidding; the undersigned has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.

In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 1860, et seq. of the California Labor Code, the undersigned confirms the following as his certification:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

NOW, in compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids and all the provisions herein before stipulated, the undersigned, with full cognizance thereof, hereby proposes to perform the entire work for the prices set forth in the Bid Schedule upon which award of contract is made.

Dated this day of <u>kebrnung</u> , 2024.
Type or print legal name: Ret Gonstruction, Inc
Authorized signature:
Title: agen T
Authorized signature: (N)
Title: NA
Address of bidder for notices: 1533 W Betteravia Rd
Santa Maria GA 93455
Telephone: 805 934 - 2119

#### SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE

(Do not detach from bid)

### SUBCONTRACTOR SCHEDULE REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT (Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4113)

### (To be submitted with Bid Proposal)

The undersigned bidder certifies that he has used the bids of the following subcontractors in making up his bid and that the subcontractors listed will be used for the work on which they bid.

Item or Portion of work	Cuboantractara nama un dan subish	I
	Subcontractors name under which	Location of place of
to be done by	licensed and contractors license number	business
subcontractor		
under ground +	Seamuir Construction Inc	
Concrete Demo	1014609	San his Obigoo
	Kinian Construction Inc	•
Plumbing + Electrea	128467	Santa Maria
	Parement Coatings (o	
Paving	303409	Jurupa Valley
,	Marbon Industries	
Temp Fencing	920927	Santa Barbura
	New Generation Painting Inc	
Painting	1025955	Santa Maria
,	JDean Ballard + Sons Tile +	
Tile	Maible Co 297024	Fresho
	Whittle Fire Plote ction	
Fre Sprinkler System	677813	Nipomo
•	Signs of Success Inc	
Signage	781521	Santa Maria
, 0	Trinity HVAC Solutions	
HVAC	1100 849	Arroyo Grande
Air + water Balance	maclanahun Inc	Lake forest
3.33.6 ·	(if above space is insufficient, use revers	se side)
	(	

The foregoing is submitted by the bidder in accordance with the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, and the bidder, if awarded the contract, agrees to fully and promptly comply with such Act. Bidder certifies and warrants that all subcontractors listed above are, and when performing their subcontracts will be, duly licensed by the State of California to perform the work or services to be done by the subcontractor.

Name of Bidder: RIL+C	a Construction Inc
Authorized Signature By:	
Title of Signer: Kevin K	Kinyon

#### EXHIBIT 15-G CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DBE COMMITMENT 1. Local Agency: Santa Maria Public Airport District 2. Contract DBE Goal: 3. Project Description: US Customs Upgrades: Building & Site Civil: 3335 Corsair Circle Santa Maria Airport 4. Project Location: 5. Bidder's Name: RILLG ConsTrucTion Inc 6. Prime Certified DBE: 7. Bid Amount: 861372.93 8. Total Dollar Amount for ALL Subcontractors: 545392.93 9. Total Number of ALL Subcontractors: ¶ 〇 10. Bid 12. DBE 11. Description of Work, Service, or Materials 14. DBE 13. DBE Contact Information Item Certification Supplied Number Dollar (Must be certified on the date bids are opened) Number Amount PO BOX 14613 San Luis Obispo 3 48392 undergrand concrete bum CA 93406 (805)439 -4362 ६८. ०१ इ. २४ **Local Agency to Complete this Section** 21. Local Agency Contract Number: 15. TOTAL CLAIMED DBE PARTICIPATION 22. Federal-Aid Project Number: 23. Bid Opening Date: 24. Contract Award Date: IMPORTANT: Identify all DBE firms being claimed for credit, regardless of tier. Names of the First Tier DBE Subcontractors and their respective item(s) of work listed above must be consistent, where applicable with the names and items of the work in the Local Agency certifies that all DBE certifications are valid and information on "Subcontractor List" submitted with your bid. Written confirmation of this form is complete and accurate. each listed DBE required. 25. Local Agency Representative's Signature 26. Date Preparer's Signature

To be submitted with the bid or no later than 4 pm the 3<sup>rd</sup> business day following the bid opening.

28. Phone

27. Local Agency Representative's Name

29. Local Agency Representative's Title

Kevin Kinyan

18. Preparer's Name

20. Preparer's Title

805 934 2119

19. Phone

### EXHIBIT 15-H DBE INFORMATION — GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

### $DBE\ Information - Good\ Faith\ Efforts$

(Exhibit H, Page 1 of 3)

Bid Opening Date 2/21/24

Federal-aid Project No. N/A

The <u>District</u> established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of <u>8.75</u> % for this project. The information provided herein shows that a good faith effort was made.
Lowest, second lowest and third lowest bidders shall submit the following information to document adequate good faith efforts. Bidders should submit the following information even if the "Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment" form indicates that the bidder has met the DBE goal. This will protect the bidder's eligibility for award of the contract if the administering agency determines that the bidder failed to meet the goal for various reasons, e.g., a DBE firm was not certified at bid opening, or the bidder made a mathematical error.
Submittal of only the "Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment" form may not provide sufficient documentation to demonstrate that adequate good faith efforts were made.
The following items are listed in the Section entitled "Submission of DBE Commitment" of the Special Provisions:
A. The names and dates of each publication in which a request for DBE participation for this project was placed by the bidder (please attach copies of advertisements or proofs of publication):
Publications Dates of Advertisement  NA
B. The names and dates of written notices sent to certified DBEs soliciting bids for this project and the dates and methods used for following up initial solicitations to determine with certainty whether the DBEs were interested (please attach copies of solicitations, telephone records, fax confirmations, etc.):
Names of DBEs Solicited Date of Initial Follow Up Methods and Dates Solicitation
Seaman construction Inc 2/13/24 2/19-2/20 emails

Re: Friant Dam

### David Sprenger <davids@rkgconstruction.com>

Tue 2024-02-13 1:31 PM

To:Chris Torres <ctorres@seamairinc.com>

Is Seamair a DBE?

### David Sprenger

# Project Supervisor/Estimator RK&G Construction Inc.

Davids@rkgconstruction.com
Mobile (661) 350-2698
Office (805) 934-2119
Fax (805) 934-9500
License #941743
DIR #1000038929



From: Chris Torres <ctorres@seamairinc.com> Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 8:33 AM

To: David Sprenger <davids@rkgconstruction.com>

Subject: RE: Friant Dam

David,

Going back and forth with the Government. Waiting on their next review comments keep you posted.

PS on the SMX Airport we will give you an underground number and HVAC number. Should have that by the end of the week.

Thank You,

### **Christopher Torres**



Director of Federal Operations CA Contractor License: #1014609

SBA 8(a) Certified SB Cell: (805) 858-8980

Website: https://seamairinc.com/

From: David Sprenger <davids@rkgconstruction.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 8:10 AM

To: Chris Torres <ctorres@seamairinc.com>

Subject: Friant Dam

Go Morning Chris

How did you do on this project?

## David Sprenger

# Project Supervisor/Estimator RK&G Construction Inc.

<u>Davids@rkgconstruction.com</u> Mobile (661) 350-2698

Office (805) 934-2119

Fax (805) 934-9500

License #941743

DIR #1000038929



Re: RK1732 SMX US Customs

David Sprenger <davids@rkgconstruction.com>

Tue 2024-02-20 12:18 PM

To:Chris Torres <ctorres@seamairinc.com>

Goo afternoon Chris hope all is well

Any update for the proposal on this project?

### David Sprenger

# Project Supervisor/Estimator RK&G Construction Inc.

Davids@rkgconstruction.com Mobile (661) 350-2698 Office (805) 934-2119 Fax (805) 934-9500 License #941743 DIR #1000038929



From: David Sprenger <davids@rkgconstruction.com>

**Sent:** Monday, February 19, 2024 8:52 AM **To:** Chris Torres <ctorres@seamairinc.com>

Subject: RK1732 SMX US Customs

**Good Morning Chris** 

They released addendum #2 for the project. See attached

### David Sprenger

Project Supervisor/Estimator RK&G Construction Inc.

Davids@rkgconstruction.com Mobile (661) 350-2698 Office (805) 934-2119 Fax (805) 934-9500 License #941743 DIR #1000038929



### (Exhibit H, Page 2 of 3)

C. The items of work which the bidder made available to DBE firms including, where appropriate, any breaking down of the contract work items (including those items normally performed by the

Items of Work	Bidder Normally Performs Item (Y/N)	Breakdown of Items	Amount (\$)	Percentag Of Contract
undergrama Icancre	To bush of	undergrand	, 85,s10.03	9.93
The names, addresses and phore rejection of the DBEs, the firm firms involved), and the price  Names, addresses and phone rof the DBEs:	ns selected for that work (j difference for each DBE i	please attach copies of f the selected firm is	of quotes from the not a DBE:	
Names, addresses and phone r Seamuic Construction (A 93406 (	numbers of firms selected:  LUIVAN INC PO  805)439-431-1	BOX 14613 5	an huis Ol	<u></u>
				any

### (Exhibit H, Page 3 of 3)

NA		
V K		
Pl		•
	r groups contacted to provide assistance attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please	attach copies of requests to agencies a	
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl  Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl  Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl  Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl  Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downl  Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	nd any responses
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downly Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):	Results
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downly Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):  Method/Date of Contact	Results
ecruiting and using DBE firms (please eceived, i.e., lists, Internet page downled Name of Agency/Organization	attach copies of requests to agencies a oad, etc.):  Method/Date of Contact	Results

NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS OF PAPER IF NECESSARY.

To be submitted with the bid, or no later than 4 pm the 3<sup>rd</sup> business day following the bid opening.

#### **BID SECURITY FORM**

(Check To Accompany Bid)

(Note: The following form shall be used in case check accompanies bid:)

Accompanying this proposal is a *Certified Cashier's check payable to the order of SANTA
MARIA PUBLIC AIRPORT DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", for NIA
Dollars (\$), this amount bein
ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid. The proceeds of this check shall become the property of
said Owner, provided this proposal shall be accepted by the said Owner through action of its legall
constituted contracting authorities and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract and furnish the required Performance and Payment Bonds and proof of insurance coverage within the stipulated time otherwise, the check shall be returned to the undersigned. The proceeds of this check shall also become the property of the Owner if the undersigned shall withdraw his bid within the period of 45 days after the dat set for the opening thereof, unless otherwise required by law, and notwithstanding the award of the contract to another bidder.
NLA
N/A Bidder

\*Delete the inapplicable word

(Note: If the bidder desires to use a bond instead of check, the Bid Bond form on the following pages shall be executed—the sum of this bond shall be not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid.)

### **BID BOND**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, RK&G Construction, Inc.	as principal and
American Contractors Indemnity Company	1
surety, are held and firmly bound unto SANTA DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", in the sum of _Ten Percent of Bid A	A MARIA PUBLIC AIRPORT
be paid to the said Owner, its successors, and assigns; for which payment,	rs (\$ 10% of bid), to
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns	s iointh, and severally fire by
by these presents.	s, jointly and severany, firmly
of these presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH,	
obbiotition is soon,	
That if the certain proposal of the above bounden RK&G Construction, Inc.	
for constr	uction
US Customs Upgrades: Building & Site Civil	
as specifically set forth in documents entitled SANTA MARIA PUBLI	C AIRPORT DISTRICT Airport Project
	all
in accordance with the specifications and drawings on file in the off	ices of
	the period of forty-five (45)
days after the date set for the opening of bids, unless otherwise required by	law, and notwithstanding the
award of the contract to another bidder, and that if said proposal is accepted	
of its legally constituted contracting authorities and if the above I	
his heirs, executors, a	administrators, successors and
assigns, shall duly enter into and execute a contract for such construction and	
required Performance and Payment Bonds and proof of insurance covera	
including Sundays and holidays) after the date of notification by and from	
contract is ready for execution, then this obligation shall become null and v	oid; otherwise it shall be and
remain in full force and virtue.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this	the second second
	The same of the same of
15th day of February , 20 24 /	
//	
I VM A	The state of the s
11000 //	ngn
	Mike Melshenker, Attorney in Fact
Commence of the Commence of th	
OVORTE THE STATE OF THE STATE O	
(NOTE: The standard printed bond form of any bonding company accepta	
in lieu of the foregoing approved sample bond form provided the security stip	
are not in any way reduced by use of the surety company's printed standard f	orm.)

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On <u>OZ/19/20Z4</u> before me, <u>Jazlyn Vanessa Arenas, Notary Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Mite Melahenker
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  JAZLYN VANESSA ARENAS Notary Public - California Ventura County Commission # 2465531 My Comm. Expires Oct 4, 2027
(Seal)



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

### AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

#### MIKE MELSHENKER of VENTURA, CALIFORNIA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed \*\*\*\*\*\*Five Million\*\*\*\*\*\* Dollars (\*\*\*\*\$5,000,000.00\*\*\*\*). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23rd, 2026. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

\*\*Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

\*\*Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds.

and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 18th day of April 2022.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING OMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY US SPECIAL TRUNSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

Agency No.

700520

County of Los Angeles



Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 18th day of April 2022, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (seal)

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this day of Corporate Seals

Bond No.

visit tmhcc.com/surety for more information.

Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

HCCSMANPOA02/2023

#### NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

I, Kevin Kingon, declare that I am of agen; (name)
, declare that I am of agen,
(name)
the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed
person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not
collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put
in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any
bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has
not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone
to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the
bid price, or of that of any other bidder or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the
contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and,
further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed this 21 57 day of February, 2024, at Santa Maria, California.

any fee to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any

member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Signature:

Typed name: Kevin Kinya